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CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR
COURSE RECORD 73.213 Ron Moreck 2002 Norton 2023

AMERICAN SEDAN 84.627 Mark Aubele 84 Mustang 2013
B-SPEC 104.237 Dave Arron 13 Ford Fiesta 2014

IMPROVED TOURING A 89.351 Raymond Kochin 1998 Plymouth Neon 2021
IMPROVED TOURING B 92.655 Steve DeTurck 84 VW Gti 2013
IMPROVED TOURING C 95.804 Glenn Hoffman 75 VW Scirocco 2013
IMPROVED TOURING E 82.459 Alexander Kihurani 05 Mitsubishi Evo 8 2012
IMPROVED TOURING S 89.66 David Ascheman 98 Volkswagen Gti Sharpie 2018
IMPROVED TOURING R 86.877 Kendrick Giambatista 95 BMW M3 2014

SUPER STREET PREPARED 82.762 Michael S Robinson 2004 Chevrolet Corvette 2022
A STREET PREPARED  87.672 Dennis Portillo 1992 Toyota MR2 2022
B STREET PREPARED 83.503 Shawn Mellinger 04 MazdaSpeed Miata 2017
C STREET PREPARED 92.311 Glenn Hoffman 89 Honda CRX 2016
D STREET PREPARED 84.848 Matt Huffman 05  Mazda RX-8 2021
E STREET PREPARED 79.613 Mark Aubele 14 Mustang 2016
F STREET PREPATED 90.554 Mike Ancas 92 Honda Civic 2012
STREET MODIFIED 80.109 Steve Lewis 04 Ford Mach 1 2014

SUPER STREET MODIFIED 81.106 Dan Reed 86 Chevy Corvette 2015
STREET MOD FWD 83.047 Matt Phillips 00 Honda Civic 2022
STREET MOD RWD 82.745 Eric Johnson 1979 Ford Mustang 2022

STREET MOD EXTREME 77.156 Mark Aubele 97 BMW M3 2019
TOURING 2 87.422 Jim Kreitzburg 12 Chevy Corvette 2013
TOURING 3 92.403 Thomas Wuellette 19 VW GTi 2022
TOURING 4 93.515 Benjamin Bunk 13 Subaru BRZ 2023
SPEC MIATA 96.515 Greg Gialloreto 92 Mazda Miata 2017

SUPER TOURING U 84.481 Andrew Mull 08 Subaru STI 2014
SUPER TOURING L 90.544 Josh Reinard 97 Acura Integra GS-R 2018

SUPER PRODUCTION O 76.86 Mark Aubele 03 Ford Mustang 2023
SUPER PRODUCTION U 87.315 Ken Gillette 00 Mazda Miata 2021

RALLY 84.252 Houssam Tarabay 06 Mitsubishi Evo IX 2014
RALLY FORCED INDUCTION 91.661 Keith Kennedy 93 Subaru Imprezza 2017

E PRODUCTION 88.02 Leign Earnshaw 95 Dodge Neon 2012
F PRODUCTION 91.542 Tim Murphy 90 Mazda Miata 2011
H PRODUCTION 90.837 Mike Ancas 85 Honda Civic 2014

GT-1 85.583 Brian Halecki 82 Chevy Camaro 2011
GT-2 79.353 Merlin Miller 66 Sunbeam Tiger 2014
GT-3 91.114 Mike Ancas 86 Honda Civic 2016

GT-LITE 91.904 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 2015
INEX MOD 82.478 Haley Levengood 37 Ford Legend 2019
INEX SPEC 93.009 Michael Hunter 2002 Inex legend Legend 2025

A SPORTS RACER 82.676 George Bowland 03 Cheetah SR-1 2019
PROTOTYPE 1 76.748 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr WF-1 2016
PROTOTYPE 2 81.377 Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince PR-1 2015
PROTOTYPE 85.057 Bryan Fritzler 2003 Fritzler Corsair 2025 ** 2025 New Class
FORMULA B 80.326 Dave Cutchins 11 Stohr F-1000 2019

FORMULA CONTINENTAL 80.18 Jason Keffer 82 Spartan 2011
FORMULA FORD 82.95 Matthew Amos 82 Van Diemen 2014

FORMULA V 89.106 Curt Bennett 90 Protoform P1 2016
FORMULA S 80.26 Timm Murphy 00 Formula Mazda 2016
CLUB FORD 86.808 Greg Hagan 73 Lola T340 2019

SOLO V 82.492 Robert Oswald, Jr 04 Viper SV-1 2017
VINTAGE 1 92.521 Warren Schiff 62 Lotus Super 7 2013
VINTAGE 2 117.757 Sue Salsburg 61 Jaguar MK2 2013
VINTAGE 3 106.998 William Norton 1959 Berkley Renault 2025
HISTORIC 1 88.383 Adolf Battifarano 68 Lotus 7 2012
HISTORIC 2 85.905 Richard Good 72 Triumph TR6 2019
HISTORIC 3 84.066 Bob D'Amore 2011
HISTORIC 4 95.02 Steven Hirschtritt 65 AH Sprite 2016
SPECIAL 1 73.374 George Bowland 02 BBR Shark 2011
SPECIAL 2 73.213 Ron Moreck 2002 Norton 2023
SPECIAL 3 79.865 Raymond Kochin 80 Chevy Sport Modified 2017

MODIFIED ELECTRIC 2 92.459 Todd Reid 14 EVSR Electric Sport 2017
SPORT LITE 95.809 Crystal Hoegg 1998 Plymouth Neon 2025 ** 2025 New Class

SPORT 89.563 Michael Shea 2005 Mazda RX-8 2025 ** 2025 New Class
SUPER SPORT 89.696 Matt Williams 2001 BMW M3 2025 ** 2025 New Class
SPORT MAX 84.768 Bryan Dion 2007 Volkswagen GTI 2025 ** 2025 New Class
MODIFIED 84.395 Bryan McCrea 2013 Scion FR-S 2025 ** 2025 New Class

SUPER MODIFIED 89.308 Aaron Bass 1985 Porsche 944 2025 ** 2025 New Class
SPORT UNLIMITED 81.471 Dan Dobalo 2009 Chevrolet C6 Z06 2025 ** 2025 New Class

OUTLAW 78.108 Michael S Robinson 1999 Chevrolet Camaro 2025 ** 2025 New Class

PAGODA HILLCLIMB RECORDS



CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR NAME CAR TIME BEAT RECORD BY
INEX SPEC 96.348 Michael Hunter 2002 Inex legend Legend 2024 Michael Hunter 2002 Inex legend Legend 93.009 3.339
VINTAGE 3 108.897 William Norton 60 Cooper Formula 3 2024 William Norton 1958 Berkeley Renault 106.998 1.899

PROTOTYPE Bryan Fritzler 2003 Fritzler Corsair 85.057
SPORT LITE Crystal Hoegg 1998 Plymouth Neon 95.809

SPORT Michael Shea 2005 Mazda RX-8 89.563
SUPER SPORT Matt Williams 2001 BMW M3 89.696
SPORT MAX Bryan Dion 2007 Volkswagen GTI 84.768
MODIFIED Bryan McCrea 2013 Scion FR-S 84.395

SUPER MODIFIED Aaron Bass 1985 Porsche 944 89.308
SPORT UNLIMITED Dan Dobalo 2009 Chevrolet C6 Z06 81.471

OUTLAW Michael S Robinson 1999 Chevrolet Camaro 78.108

Old Record New Record

Drivers That Beat Class Records at 2025 Pagoda Hillclimb

NEW CLASS 2025

NEW CLASS 2025
NEW CLASS 2025
NEW CLASS 2025

NEW CLASS 2025
NEW CLASS 2025
NEW CLASS 2025
NEW CLASS 2025
NEW CLASS 2025



2025 PAGODA HILLCLIMB CLASS RESULTS
Hosted By: Blue Mountain Region SCCA

June 21-22, 2025
Event #3 2025 PHA Championship Series

SANCTION #   25-HC-64913

Pos Nbr Driver's name, Town Car, City/State Tire Mfg Rgn,Sponsor Course 1 Score CR / FTD

RoadRace Category

American Sedan Drivers: 2 Trophies: 1
1 09 Geoff Craig 1990 Ford Mustang Hoosier Susquehanna 90.405 88.254 87.900  86.988

Elizabethtown, PA BATTALION Motorsports 87.026 86.988 87.432
2 42 Brian Halecki 1987 Chevrolet Camaro Hoosier Northeastern Pe 90.177 89.510 89.375  87.232

Wilkes Barre Township, PA 89.123 87.232 87.519 (0.244)

B-Spec Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
1 17 David Arron 2013 Ford Fiesta South Jersey  ( 120.059 114.309 114.966 112.748

Mays Landing, NJ 112.748 116.264 113.970

Improved Touring B Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
1 1554 Joseph Delaney 1997 Volkswagen Golf Northeastern Pe 102.246 98.628 99.050  98.628

Wilkes Barre Twp, PA Danko gas 98.987 102.318 99.498
110.456

Improved Touring S Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
1 05 Joshua Bittle 1987 Mazda RX-7 Susquehanna 110.785 105.327 102.883  97.045

Annville, PA 102.883 102.574 97.045
113.052 117.682

Super Production O Drivers: 3 Trophies: 1
1 182 James Oswald 2002 Howe Hoosier Blue Mountain 98.174 95.997 92.725  91.382

Reading, PA Pollackâ€™s Towing 106.787 91.382

2 91 Thomas Vincent 1965 Factory Five Cobra Hoosier Old Dominion 98.738 93.967 102.937  93.957
Virginia Beach, VA Edward Jones Financial, Already Cut Lawn Care and95.267 93.957 (2.575)

3 82 Emily Oswald 2002 Howe Hoosier Blue Mountain 108.800 102.554 101.372 100.108
Drifton, PA Pollackâ€™s Towing 100.108 102.884 (6.151)

Super Production U Drivers: 2 Trophies: 1
T 282 Robert Oswald Jr. 1970 Volkswagen Beetle Blue Mountain 99.879 97.343 98.103  96.031

Boyertown, PA 96.031 97.348
2 2821 Emily Oswald 1970 Volkswagen Beetle Blue Mountain 111.404 108.089 107.910 105.955

Drifton, PA 110.496 105.955 (9.924)

Rally Forced Induction Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
1 931 Donald Kennedy 1993 Subaru Blue Mountain 98.148 97.257 104.246  97.142

SHILLINGTON, PA 97.142 97.888 97.714
104.406

F Production Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
1 50 Joe Whiteley 1964 Austin Healey Sprite Hoosier Susquehanna 98.005 95.752 95.354  95.354

Windsor, PA Heistand Automotive DNF

GT-1 Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
1 25 Randy Ross 1985 Chevrolet Monto carlo Northeastern Pe 95.232 DNF 95.039  95.039

Plains, PA Pine run alternators 165.761 DNF 98.626

GT-3 Drivers: 2 Trophies: 1
1 69 Peter Stillwell 1969 BMW 2002 Hoosier Blue Mountain 107.072 103.460 104.303 103.460

Millersville, PA 104.790 107.028 105.922

2 57 Grace Huntzinger 1986 Volkswagen Scirocco 16V Philadelphia 115.036 115.556 112.658 111.233
Mullica Hill, NJ 112.903 115.564 111.233 (7.773)

124.226 141.578 130.273

GT-Lite Drivers: 5 Trophies: 2
1 9 Eli Sharp 1965 Austin Mini Cooper S Hoosier Blue Mountain 99.814 94.211  94.211

Stroudsburg, PA Eli Sharp Consulting LLC

2 961 Mike Sacks 1977 Honda CIVIC Blue Mountain 102.916 100.780 100.847 100.626
Mertztown, PA 100.626 (6.415)

3 196 William Sekella 1977 Honda Civic Hoosier Blue Mountain 108.021 102.602 102.213 101.011
Virginville, PA Susquehanna MotorSports 101.011 101.308 (0.385)

4 96 Vincent Wieczorek 1965 Austin Mini Cooper S Hoosier Blue Mountain 102.667 103.393 102.667
Stroudsburg, PA Eli Sharp Consulting LLC (1.656)

5 43 Donald McLaughlin  Renault 1983 R5 Avon Susquehanna 106.887 106.746 106.049 106.049
Duncannon, PA 106.156 106.933 106.228 (3.382)

116.873 138.767 130.261

Inex Spec Drivers: 3 Trophies: 1
1 344 Michael Hunter 2002 Inex legend Legend Northeastern Pe 98.648 98.780 94.832  93.009 CR

Forty Fort, PA Performance Coatings of NEPA 93.009 93.536 DNF

2 415 Joe Humanik 2007 Inex legend 34 ford Northeastern Pe 106.570 102.576 100.552  97.802
Wilkes barre, PA Humanik construction llc 97.802 100.770 RRN (4.793)

99.633

3 60 Todd Burkey 1934 Ford Sedan INEX Legend Northeastern Pe 125.604 118.484 117.378 107.789
North Abington Township, PA Schott Auto Parts Belleview FL, Now or Never Racin112.658 110.778 107.789 (9.987)



2025 Pagoda Class Results

Pos Nbr Driver's name, Town Car, City/State Tire Mfg Rgn,Sponsor Course 1 Score CR / FTD
Prototype Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1 ** NEW CLASS

1 21 Bryan Fritzler 2003 Fritzler Corsair Susquehanna 88.776 86.712 85.057  85.057 CR
Lincoln University, PA RRN RRN 85.782

87.657 86.032

Formula Continental Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
1 18 Sean Colsen 1988 Van Diemen FF2000 Hoosier New England 97.346 94.101 93.347  90.710

North Stonington, CT 91.031 91.348 90.710

Formula V Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
1 8 David Smith 1970 ZinkBEACH C-4 Sumitomo Washington DC 112.454 111.804 129.005 111.804

Carlisle, PA ACME CAR COMPANY

Formula S Drivers: 3 Trophies: 1
1 94 Dave Cutchins 2011 Stohr F-1000 Avon Old Dominion 84.212 83.537  83.537

Grandy, NC

2 78 Theodore Klaus 1978 Wheeler FSV Hoosier Ohio Valley 88.826 83.881  83.881
Marysville, OH (0.344)

3 23 James Swift 2008 Homebuilt N/A Hoosier Philadelphia 95.055 93.722 94.273  93.722
Narberth, Pa JRS Carpentry Inc. RRN (9.841)

Vintage 1 Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
1 141 DAVID YEAGER 1962 Triumph TR4 Hoosier Blue Mountain 125.304 116.900 118.920 113.148

MAYS LANDING, NJ EL&M Auto Parts 116.898 113.148

Vintage 2 Drivers: 2 Trophies: 1
1 821 Lorne D. Fritz 1959 Triumph TR3 Falken Northeastern Pe 112.139 103.826 104.873 102.712

Danville, PA Sports Car Haven 102.712 106.845 105.420
118.664 131.159

2 38 Susan Salsburg 1961 Jaguar MK2 Toyo South Jersey  ( 140.562 138.533 140.412 133.223
Mays Landing, NJ 135.496 135.984 133.223 (30.511)

Vintage 3 Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
1 53X William Norton 1958 Berkeley Berkeley Renault Toyo Blue Mountain 108.125 106.998 108.129 106.998 CR

Reading, PA Wife 107.219 136.824

Historic 1 Drivers: 2 Trophies: 1
1 113 Mark Albers 1969 Datsun 510 Toyo Steel Cities 109.779 106.141 107.983 106.141

Pittsburgh, PA 109.584 107.152 106.809

2 139 Paul Vanbemmelen 1970 TVR Vixen Blue Mountain 117.696 112.196 113.226 111.939
Spring City, PA 113.838 111.939 112.339 (5.798)

Historic 2 Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
T 210 Boyd Wagner 1974 Triumph TR6 Hoosier Blue Mountain 112.056 103.758 103.571 101.784

Leesport, PA Whip it Good Racing 101.784

Historic 4 Drivers: 2 Trophies: 1
T 714 Bryner Raudibaugh 1970 Fiat 850 spyder Hoosier Blue Mountain 108.957 104.616 102.943 102.553

Reading, PA KAM Specialties European car service 102.553 104.703

2 85 Michael White 1959 Austin Healey Bugeye Sprite Hoosier Blue Mountain 105.196 103.100 102.880 102.880
Leesport, PA WHITEHOUSE RACING 104.791 104.066 102.899 (0.327)

Special 1 Drivers: 7 Trophies: 3
1 197 Leon Jordan 2025 Speedcar Wonder New York 79.804 78.741 78.779  77.450

highlands, nj 78.725 77.811 77.450

2 119 edward smith 2014 Suzuki Cross kart Northern New Je 87.327 81.869 DNF  78.287
Jersey City, NJ 78.287 80.875 78.740 (0.837)

3 176 Jon Post 2022 Speedcar Wonder Hoosier Northern New Je 81.279 79.972 79.616  78.760
Andover, NJ 78.760 80.193 79.579 (0.473)

4 08 Jon Kurt Eikenberg 1994 Cheetah SR1  (SportsRacer) Avon Susquehanna 87.677 83.775 81.621  81.621
Stewartstown, PA National Rifle Association 81.867 85.432 84.692 (2.861)

5 92 Eddie Fries 2024 Speedcar Wonder Hoosier New York 84.962 83.910 84.762  83.910
Mahopac, NY 84.087 84.096 84.103 (2.289)

6 54 Barry Gilsenan 2017 Speed Car Extreme New York 100.861 92.616 89.829  89.150
89.150 (5.240)

7 7 Francis (Frank) Calhoon Jr600 Racing Thunder Roadster Philadelphia 122.598 117.512 113.803 111.756
Seaford, DE Vrbo #1537273 116.015 113.012 111.756 (22.606)

Special 2 Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
1 0 Ronald Moreck 2002 Norma M20 Pirelli TRI  Race Group 79.125 75.708 76.961  75.708 FTD

Kingston, PA performance coatings  kbs go to guys

Special 3 Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1
1 14 Bill Ascheman 1952 MG TD Yokohama Blue Mountain 106.604 104.774 108.163 104.774

Douglassville, PA Ma 106.972 107.258 105.200

Autocross Category

Sport Lite Drivers: 2 Trophies: 1 ** NEW CLASS
1 175 Crystal Hoegg 1998 Plymouth Neon Susquehanna 111.599 101.533 98.851  95.809 CR

Weatherly, PA 97.844 98.797 95.809
2 75 Donald DeHart 1998 Dodge Neon Susquehanna 108.891 110.715 109.285 108.747

akron, PA 109.756 112.466 108.747 (12.938)



2025 Pagoda Class Results

Pos Nbr Driver's name, Town Car, City/State Tire Mfg Rgn,Sponsor Course 1 Score CR / FTD
Sport Drivers: 4 Trophies: 2 ** NEW CLASS

1 178 Michael Shea 2005 Mazda RX-8 Philadelphia 91.271 90.386 90.736  89.563 CR
Reading, PA 90.568 90.281 89.563

106.983

2 214 Adam Weaver 1987 Porsche 944 Blue Mountain RRN 98.808 103.431  97.191
East Earl, PA 101.197 97.191 98.635 (7.628)

98.250 112.042 115.386
116.049

3 83 Tim Fiordaliso 2000 Mazda Miata South Jersey  ( 102.300 97.638 101.212  97.638
EASTAMPTON, NJ 99.409 98.716 102.007 (0.447)

4 103 George Witman 1999 Mazda Miata Kumho Blue Mountain 101.397 100.733 100.265  98.916
Lebanon, PA Ferrer Motorsports 99.043 99.249 98.916 (1.278)

Super Sport Drivers: 6 Trophies: 2 ** NEW CLASS
1 46 Matt Williams 2001 BMW M3 Bridgestone Susquehanna 93.669 91.517 91.929  89.696 CR

DALLASTOWN, PA 90.988 90.922 89.696

2 928 David Hoppe 1992 BMW 325i Blue Mountain 98.303 93.239 101.030  93.239
Reading, PA 93.424 94.670 93.429 (3.543)

124.692

3 8L Skip Levengood 2024 Ford MUSTANG Central Florida 103.331 99.812 96.353  94.154
Punta Gorda, FL 96.478 RRN 98.561 (0.915)

94.154

4 93 Dave McFarland 1993 Saab 900T Hoosier Blue Mountain 98.110 96.690 96.476  95.484
Reading, PA 96.073 97.159 95.484 (1.330)

111.472 117.554

5 86 Keith Gerhard 2016 Scion FRS Falken Blue Mountain 101.614 98.845 98.070  97.474
Forked River, NJ Eagle auto 97.474 98.094 97.709 (1.990)

6 13 Gary Reider 1986 SAAB 900s Blue Mountain 105.976 116.424 101.938  99.699
Boyertown, PA Social Security Administration 101.349 106.563 99.699 (2.225)

119.149 117.484 118.752

Sport Max Drivers: 4 Trophies: 2 ** NEW CLASS
1 32 Bryan Dion 2007 Volkswagen GTI Northeastern Pe 87.788 85.626 85.087  84.768 CR

Freeland, PA SMR SERVICE LLC., Barry Griffith, O&D Garage84.768 89.156 87.915
97.934

2 145 james apgar 1991 Volkswagen Jetta Hoosier Northeastern Pe 95.463 93.110 94.714  93.110
Easton, PA Apcar racing, Autobahn autoworx (8.342)

3 198 Thomas Daggett 1995 Honda Civic Susquehanna 102.315 97.103 95.933  95.933
Bainbridge, PA 97.072 98.090 98.105 (2.823)

4 47 Randy Hartinger 2006 Dodge Charger Toyo Blue Mountain 104.286 100.441 99.615  99.615
Reading, PA 101.283 101.250 102.313 (3.682)

115.997 124.433

Modified Drivers: 2 Trophies: 1 ** NEW CLASS
1 981 Bryan McCrea 2013 Scion FR-S Susquehanna 89.402 87.081 102.671  84.395 CR

Mechanicsburg, PA 85.556 84.623 84.395

2 369 Phil Grasso 2008 Honda Civic SI Northeastern Pe 99.316 97.198 184.327  97.198
Freeland, PA 99.729 98.354 105.996 (12.803)

114.047 111.565

Super Modified Drivers: 1 Trophies: 1 ** NEW CLASS
1 855 Aaron Bass 1985 Porsche 944 Falken Philadelphia 92.209 89.308 93.059  89.308 CR

Abington, PA 90.974

Sport Unlimited Drivers: 9 Trophies: 3 ** NEW CLASS
1 220 Dan Dobalo 2009 Chevrolet C6 z06 Northern New Je 92.415 86.291 83.086  81.471 CR

Metuchen, NJ 83.517 84.568 81.471

2 771 Craig Carpenter 2016 Audi S3 Falken Northeastern Pe 119.494 DNF 110.228  83.012
Forty Fort, PA 84.615 84.754 83.012 (1.541)

3 66 Michael Radjavitch Jr 2018 Subaru WRX STI Hoosier Northeastern Pe 85.397 84.048 85.044  83.974
Freeland, PA SMR Service LLC, Import Image Racing 84.620 89.053 83.974 (0.962)

94.873

4 41 Aaron Yeager 1987 Audi 4000 quattro Blue Mountain 90.285 87.958 86.503  85.779
Shillington, PA EL&M Auto Recycling 85.779 100.086 86.814 (1.805)

94.292

5 07 Kyle Brown 1993 Toyota MR2 Philadelphia 91.036 92.300 90.943  90.302
Malvern, PA Prime MR2 90.302 93.755 91.045 (4.523)

107.675 111.042 108.654

6 39 Timothy Murphy 1993 Subaru WRX New England 95.665 92.198 92.825  92.198
Torrington, CT 92.762 94.170 93.253 (1.896)

103.444 107.698 105.718

7 222 Dominic Cirelli 2011 Subaru WRX Northeastern Pe 104.562 99.203 97.293  94.801
Harding, PA 95.241 97.816 94.801 (2.603)

114.323 120.620 114.335

8 37 Gary Newswanger 1998 Chevrolet S-10 Continental Blue Mountain 96.026 95.772 96.541  95.772
Myerstown, PA Marks Exxon (0.971)

9 89 Jacob Ballou 1989 Nissan Skyline GTR BFGoodrich Blue Mountain 106.887 101.375 102.356  96.102
Gilbertsville, PA Methodical Fabrication 98.628 97.145 96.102 (0.330)

DNF 126.253 120.479



2025 Pagoda Class Results

Pos Nbr Driver's name, Town Car, City/State Tire Mfg Rgn,Sponsor Course 1 Score CR / FTD
Outlaw Drivers: 3 Trophies: 1 ** NEW CLASS

1 19 Michael S Robinson 1999 Chevrolet Camaro Blue Mountain 79.164 79.135 78.179  78.108 CR
Perkasie, PA Loving Wife 78.108 79.236 78.821

2 445 Justin Peachey 2007 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 Susquehanna 86.229 81.966 81.453  79.818
Manheim, Pa Hawk/BTR/Tick/Exedy/Epoxy Depot/Trackspec/Borg/Aft80.630 81.640 79.818 (1.710)

95.982 104.225

3 117 Phillip Glass-Hess 1994 Mazda Miata Atlanta DNF 92.071 87.584  87.584
Stone Mountain, GA My Empty Wallet 96.519 (7.766)

Pronto Timing System 
www.ProntoTimingSystem.com



2025 Pagoda Overall Results

Pos Name Class Number Best Time From Previous From Top Avg MPH
1 Ronald Moreck S2 0 75.708  -  - 61.82
2 Leon Jordan S1 197 77.45 -1.742 -1.742 60.43
3 Michael S Robinson O 19 78.108 -0.658 -2.400 59.92
4 edward smith S1 119 78.287 -0.179 -2.579 59.78
5 Jon Post S1 176 78.76 -0.473 -3.052 59.42
6 Justin Peachey O 445 79.818 -1.058 -4.110 58.63
7 Dan Dobalo SU 220 81.471 -1.653 -5.763 57.44
8 Jon Kurt Eikenberg S1 08 81.621 -0.150 -5.913 57.34
9 Craig Carpenter SU 771 83.012 -1.391 -7.304 56.38

10 Dave Cutchins FS 94 83.537 -0.525 -7.829 56.02
11 Theodore Klaus FS 78 83.881 -0.344 -8.173 55.79
12 Eddie Fries S1 92 83.91 -0.029 -8.202 55.77
13 Michael Radjavitch Jr SU 66 83.974 -0.064 -8.266 55.73
14 Bryan McCrea M 981 84.395 -0.421 -8.687 55.45
15 Bryan Dion SX 32 84.768 -0.373 -9.060 55.21
16 Bryan Fritzler P 21 85.057 -0.289 -9.349 55.02
17 Aaron Yeager SU 41 85.779 -0.722 -10.071 54.56
18 Geoff Craig AS 09 86.988 -1.209 -11.280 53.80
19 Brian Halecki AS 42 87.232 -0.244 -11.524 53.65
20 Phillip Glass-Hess O 117 87.584 -0.352 -11.876 53.43
21 Barry Gilsenan S1 54 89.15 -1.566 -13.442 52.50
22 Aaron Bass SM 855 89.308 -0.158 -13.600 52.40
23 Michael Shea S 178 89.563 -0.255 -13.855 52.25
24 Matt Williams SS 46 89.696 -0.133 -13.988 52.18
25 Kyle Brown SU 07 90.302 -0.606 -14.594 51.83
26 Sean Colsen FC 18 90.71 -0.408 -15.002 51.59
27 James Oswald SPO 182 91.382 -0.672 -15.674 51.21
28 Timothy Murphy SU 39 92.198 -0.816 -16.490 50.76
29 Michael Hunter IS 344 93.009 -0.811 -17.301 50.32
30 james apgar SX 145 93.11 -0.101 -17.402 50.26
31 David Hoppe SS 928 93.239 -0.129 -17.531 50.19
32 James Swift FS 23 93.722 -0.483 -18.014 49.93
33 Thomas Vincent SPO 91 93.957 -0.235 -18.249 49.81
34 Skip Levengood SS 8L 94.154 -0.197 -18.446 49.71
35 Eli Sharp GTL 9 94.211 -0.057 -18.503 49.68
36 Dominic Cirelli SU 222 94.801 -0.590 -19.093 49.37
37 Randy Ross GT1 25 95.039 -0.238 -19.331 49.24
38 Joe Whiteley FP 50 95.354 -0.315 -19.646 49.08
39 Dave McFarland SS 93 95.484 -0.130 -19.776 49.01
40 Gary Newswanger SU 37 95.772 -0.288 -20.064 48.87
41 Crystal Hoegg SL 175 95.809 -0.037 -20.101 48.85
42 Thomas Daggett SX 198 95.933 -0.124 -20.225 48.78
43 Robert Oswald Jr. SPU 282 96.031 -0.098 -20.323 48.73
44 Jacob Ballou SU 89 96.102 -0.071 -20.394 48.70
45 Joshua Bittle ITS 05 97.045 -0.943 -21.337 48.23
46 Donald Kennedy RALFI 931 97.142 -0.097 -21.434 48.18
47 Adam Weaver S 214 97.191 -0.049 -21.483 48.15
48 Phil Grasso M 369 97.198 -0.007 -21.490 48.15
49 Keith Gerhard SS 86 97.474 -0.276 -21.766 48.01
50 Tim Fiordaliso S 83 97.638 -0.164 -21.930 47.93
51 Joe Humanik IS 415 97.802 -0.164 -22.094 47.85

   2025 PAGODA OVERALL RESULTS
    Hosted By: Blue Mountain Region SCCA

   June 21-22, 2025
   Event #3 2025 PHA Championship Series



2025 Pagoda Overall Results
Pos Name Class Number Best Time From Previous From Top Avg MPH
52 Joseph Delaney ITB 1554 98.628 -0.826 -22.920 47.45
53 George Witman S 103 98.916 -0.288 -23.208 47.31
54 Randy Hartinger SX 47 99.615 -0.699 -23.907 46.98
55 Gary Reider SS 13 99.699 -0.084 -23.991 46.94
56 Emily Oswald SPO 82 100.108 -0.409 -24.400 46.75
57 Mike Sacks GTL 961 100.626 -0.518 -24.918 46.51
58 William Sekella GTL 196 101.011 -0.385 -25.303 46.33
59 Boyd Wagner H2 210 101.784 -0.773 -26.076 45.98
60 Bryner Raudibaugh H4 714 102.553 -0.769 -26.845 45.63
61 Vincent Wieczorek GTL 96 102.667 -0.114 -26.959 45.58
62 Lorne D. Fritz V2 821 102.712 -0.045 -27.004 45.56
63 Michael White H4 85 102.88 -0.168 -27.172 45.49
64 Peter Stillwell GT3 69 103.46 -0.580 -27.752 45.23
65 Bill Ascheman S3 14 104.774 -1.314 -29.066 44.67
66 Emily Oswald SPU 2821 105.955 -1.181 -30.247 44.17
67 Donald McLaughlin GTL 43 106.049 -0.094 -30.341 44.13
68 Mark Albers H1 113 106.141 -0.092 -30.433 44.09
69 William Norton V3 53X 106.998 -0.857 -31.290 43.74
70 Todd Burkey IS 60 107.789 -0.791 -32.081 43.42
71 Donald DeHart SL 75 108.747 -0.958 -33.039 43.04
72 Grace Huntzinger GT3 57 111.233 -2.486 -35.525 42.07
73 Francis (Frank) Calhoon Jr S1 7 111.756 -0.523 -36.048 41.88
74 David Smith FV 8 111.804 -0.048 -36.096 41.86
75 Paul Vanbemmelen H1 139 111.939 -0.135 -36.231 41.81
76 David Arron BSPEC 17 112.748 -0.809 -37.040 41.51
77 DAVID YEAGER V1 141 113.148 -0.400 -37.440 41.36
78 Susan Salsburg V2 38 133.223 -20.075 -57.515 35.13

Event Statistics
Length of Course (miles): 1.3
Number of Entries: 78
Average Time (secs): 95.357
Average Speed (mph): 49.641



SATURDAY SUNDAY

CAR# Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5
0 127 135 136 DNR
05 73 79 80 80 82 92 74
07 98 101 101 103 103 104 83 78 85
08 88 108 108 110 105 111
09 110 112 112 113 113 112
7 61 63 63 63 71 72

8L 83 85 87 93 92
9 86 92
13 74 66 80 79 77 85 64 76 71
14 63 74 78 86 85 86
17 74 76 69 81 82
18 70 79 74 82 83 84
19 125 128 128 129 126 128
21 103 98 99 88 98 89
23 98 99 98
25 95 92 95 96 94
32 109 115 116 113 109 115 98
37 97 97 88
38 52 52 54 54 54 55
39 81 93 91 92 92 95 82 79 83
41 102 109 111 112 112 110 102
42 107 104 104 100 108 107
43 80 80 74 80 78 79 74 54
46 97 101 99 96 101 104
47 80 88 92 90 91 91 75 67
50 84 85 88 55

53X 79 76 73 73 71
54 73 82 99 97
57 80 78 79 79 76 80 72 58
60 61 60 63 70 66 72
66 110 113 110 110 118 113
69 83 83 83 85 81 82
75 72 75 76 74 75 76
78 95 100
82 85 83 80 83 82
83 82 89 84 86 83
85 70 78 76 75 75 80
86 91 94 95 95 95 75
89 74 82 85 87 86 96 68 70
91 82 82 79 78 85

* Speeds are not offical and are provided only as a feedback tool for drivers to compare relative speed between runs

2025 Pagoda Hillclimb
Speeds coming into Turn 6 from Donna Sumner



Pagoda Hillclimb -- Speeds coming into Turn 6 
SATURDAY SUNDAY

CAR# Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5
92 99 98 100 98 104 99
93 93 92 92 91 94 95 75 75
94 108 109
96 81 85

103 87 87 87 87 87 85
113 72 77 79 79 78 80
117 103 117 103
119 100 108 108 109 108
139 72 73 73 72 79 73
141 64 65 65 68 68 71
145 94 90 97
175 79 80 84 86 85 89
176 97 98 97 98 98 102
178 100 100 99 100 100 79
182 76 78 55 102
196 78 80 79 79 80 103
197 103 105 108 104 103
198 84 89 91 97 92 94
210 64 74 73 76
214 90 88 85 90 89 89 82 81 81
220 97 105 107 112 110 115
222 80 83 94 100 99 67
282 86 86 82 90 87
344 80 81 80 86 86 93
369 93 96 88 95 71 93 83
415 78 80 81 84 81 81
445 110 122 125 130 128 131 109
741 72 73 72 72
771 50 74 102 105 110
821 72 80 77 81 76 78 66 55
855 78 104 108 106
928 88 95 88 92 94 94 70
931 96 94 82 95 95 91
961 80 81 79 81
981 103 102 91 104 105 105
1554 88 90 89 87 87 89 76
2821 72 76 75 79 73 78


